460.19. Height of rooms. No room in a dwelling hereafter erected shall be in any part less than the following heights, from the finished floor to the finished ceiling:

(1) In any private or two-family dwelling, seven feet and nine inches high on the first floor and seven feet and six inches on the second floor throughout 75 per cent of the area of the room; provided that if at least 70 square feet of the room is the required height, the remainder of the room may be of any height, except that one attic room in a private dwelling need be seven feet high in but one-half of its area, provided there are not less than 750 cubic feet of air space within said room.

(2) In multiple-dwellings eight feet high throughout the entire area of the room.

Approved March 27, 1947.

CHAPTER 147-H. F. No. 782

An act relating to teachers' certificates; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 130.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 130.10, is amended to read as follows:

130.10. Vocational, recreational, and adult education certificates. The state board of education may issue special certificates to vocational, recreational, adult education teachers, and other professional employees in a public school system who present evidence of qualifications satisfactory to the board.

Approved March 27, 1947.

CHAPTER 148—H. F. No. 762 [Coded as Section 84.158]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to grant flowage easements upon state lands, or tax-forfeited lands, in the region of upper Red Lake. WHEREAS, Chapter 665, Public Law 534, 78th Congress, Second Session, authorizes certain projects for flood control for the Red Lake and Clearwater Rivers at an estimated cost of \$902,940, and

WHEREAS, the Red Lake Drainage and Conservancy District is a corporation duly existing pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1945, Chapter 111, with power and authority to enter into contracts for flood control and other purposes as therein provided, and

WHEREAS, the United States intends to construct and maintain certain improvements in the aforementioned rivers for the purpose of regulating and controlling the waters in upper and lower Red Lake for flood control purposes which will necessitate raising the water levels in said lakes and flowage easements upon the lands tributary thereto will be necessary, and

WHEREAS, the United States has requested that all of the flowage easements necessary to construct and maintain the flood control projects authorized by said act of Congress be obtained by the Red Lake Drainage and Conservancy District without cost or expense to the United States; Now, Therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[84.158] Section 1. Grant of flowage easements. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized in behalf of the state and with the approval of the governor to grant flowage easements upon state-owned lands, or tax-forfeited lands, in the region of upper Red Lake upon such terms and conditions as he may deem expedient.

Approved March 27, 1947.

CHAPTER 149-H. F. No. 755

An act relating to the incidental fund of counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 375.16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 375.16, is amended to read as follows:

375.16. Appropriation for expenses. At its regular meet-